
Organization

Representative 

(F=faculty) Position Email Phone

HECB Jim West Associate Director jimw@hecb.wa.gov; 360-753-7890

HECB Jan Ignash Deputy Director jani@hecb.wa.gov; 360-704-4168

SBCTC Noreen Light Faculty Development Coordinator nlight@sbctc.edu; 360.704.4345

SBCTC Scott Copeland Policy Associate scopeland@sbctc.edu; 360-704-4297

SBCTC Bill Moore Policy Associate, Project Director bmoore@sbctc.edu; 360.704.4346

WTECB Bryan Wilson Deputy Director bwilson@wtb.wa.gov; 360-753-0891

WTECB Sonja Hallum Policy Analyst/Legislative Liaison SHallum@wtb.wa.gov; 360.753.5653

COP Mike Reilly Executive Director mreilly@cop.wsu.edu; 360-292-4100

COP Paul Francis Associate Director pfrancis@cop.wsu.edu; 360-292-4100

COP/WSU Jane Sherman Vice Provost shermanj@wsu.edu; 360-534-2322

ICW Violet Boyer President & CEO violet@icwashington.org; 206-623-4494

ICW Chris Thompson Director of Govt. & Public Relations Chris@icwashington.org; 206-623-4494

425-640-1371, 
m 206 276-4343 

Dean for Student, Learning whudsick@cascadia.edu;

Tenured Faculty plane@cascadia.edu; 

CTC-ATC (Bellevue College) Joyce Carroll

Associate Dean of Instructional 

Services joyce.carroll@bellevuecollege.edu; 425.564.2257

CTC-ATC (Bates Technical College) Mike Brandstetter

VP, Academic Programs  Bates 

Technical College mbrandstetter@bates.ctc.edu; 253-680-7229

CTC-WEC (Whatcom CC) Linda Maier Dean, Workforce Ed Instruction lmaier@whatcom.ctc.edu; 360-383-3230

CTC-WEC (Highline CC) Alice Madsen Academic Affairs/Instruction amadsen@highline.edu; 206-878-3710

Interim Executive VP
for Learning and Student Success, 

Pierce College Puyallup

CTC-ATC (Shoreline CC) Norma Goldstein Dean of Humanities ngoldste@shoreline.edu; 206-546-4741

Center of Excellence for Careers in 

Education (GRCC) Erik Tingelstad Director etingelstad@greenriver.edu;

Director,  
CoE for International Trade, 

Transportation, and Logistics

Coordinator, Effectiveness/

Center of Excellence – (Highline CC) Caryn Fosnaugh cfosnaugh@highline.edu; 

(206) 409-4066, 

(206) 878-3710,  

ext. 6484

Bellevue College Robin Jeffers rjeffers@bellevuecollege.edu; 425-564-4049

Cascadia CC Walter Hudsick (F) 425.352-8162

CTC-WEC (Pierce C) Bill McMeekin bmcmeekin@pierce.ctc.edu; 253.840.8419

plemay@edcc.edu;

Postsecondary Education Boards and Councils

Community and Technical Colleges

Edmonds CC Pamela LeMay (F) Director, Special Academic Programs
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Assessment

Lake Washington Tech Bob Monroig Dean of Industrial Technologies Bob.monroig@lwtech.edu; 425.739.7309

Lake Washington Tech Cindy Mowry Director of Enrollment Services cindy.mowry@lwtech.edu; 425.739.8156

FA-CTC (Shoreline CC) Diana Knauf  (F)

Business/Intra-American Studies & 

Social Sciences dknauf@shoreline.edu; 

FA-CTC/Clover Park TC Phil Venditti (F) Speech Communications Faculty phil.venditti@cptc.edu; 253-589-5595

Green River CC Denise Bennatts Director of Enrollment Services dbennatts@greenriver.edu; 

253-833-9111 

x2510

South Seattle CC Holly Moore Executive Dean hmoore@sccd.ctc.edu; 206-768-6867

City U of Seattle Corrine Holden (F) Program Manager, PLA Director cbholden@cityu.edu; 425.709.5479

UW Seattle Deborah Wiegand (F)

Assistant Dean, Undergraduate 

Academic Affairs wiegand@u.washington.edu; 206 543-2248

TESC Leona Walker Admissions walkerle@evergreen.edu; 360-867-6170

CWU

WWU Steven Vanderstaay Vice Provost Undergraduate Ed Steven.Vanderstaay@wwu.edu; 360-650-3004

WGU Washington Phil Schmidt Associate Provost pschmidt@wgu.edu; 845-489-1748

CCi/Everest College Paul De Giusti Vice President, Legislative Affairs pdegiusti@cci.edu; 202-682-9494

CCi/Everest College Gail McGaffick Legislative Consultant mpwrmnt@comcast.net; 360-754-7266

NWCCF Gena Wikstrom Executive Director exec@nwcareercolleges.org; 425-376-0369

NWCCF Steve Lindstrom Lobbyist S@Lindstrom.cc; 

Art Institute of Seattle Scott Carnz Dean, Academic Affairs scarnz@AII.edu; 206-239-2320

WS-Senate HE Kimberly Cushing

HE&WFD Committee 

Coordinator/Counsel Cushing.kimberly@leg.wa.gov; 360-7867421

WS – House HE Madeleine Thompson Research Analyst Madeleine.Thompson@leg.wa.gov; 360-786-7304

Senate Republican Caucus Cody Eccles Staff Counsel cody.eccles@leg.wa.gov; 360-786-7893
360-786-7078Becca.Kenna-Schenk@leg.wa.gov; 

Career Colleges

WA State House and Senate Staff, other state agencies

Senate Democratic Caucus Becca Kenna-Schenk

Policy Analyst/ Communications 

Specialist

Sheryl Grunden

Associate Registrar, Degree Checkout 

and Transfer Articulation & 

Curriculum grundens@cwu.edu; 509-963-3068

EWU John Neace

Senior Director & ITDS Chair, 

Interdisciplinary Studies jneace@ewu.edu; 509-359-6524

Baccalaureate Institutions

Bellevue College Robin Jeffers rjeffers@bellevuecollege.edu; 425-564-4049

Shoreline CC Ted Haase

Director of Enrollment and Financial 

Aid Services thaase@shoreline.edu; 206-546-4704
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Dept. of Licensing Ralph Osgood

Assistant Director, Business & 

Professions Division rosgood@dol.wa.gov; 360-664-1452

Dept. of Labor and Industry Melinda Nichols Apprenticeship Program Manager Nicr235@lni.wa.gov; 360-902-5321

509-477-3375, 
m 509-991-583

Criminal Justice Training Commission Steve Lettic Manager slettic@cjtc.state.wa.us; 206.835.7337

Washington Student Lobby Mike Bogatay Executive Director ed@wastudents.org; 253-678-7349

Southern Ill. U/Joint Base Lewis-

McChord

Garfield (Gar) 

Anderson Base Coordinator garand@siu.edu;

Regional Liaison NW - DoD Mark B. San Souci DoD Advisor sansouci01@comcast.net; 253-273-2214

Washington Workforce Assoc. Cheryl Fambles Executive Director
cherylfambles@washingtonworkforc

e.org; 360.870.0587

Spokane Area Workforce Development 

Council Mark Mattke Executive Director mmattke@wdcspokane.com; 509-625-6214

SkillUp Washington Susan Crane Executive Director  SusanC@skillupwa.org; 206-388-1660

SEIU Healthcare NW Training 

Partnership Galen Benshoof

Project Coordinator – Strategic 

Initiatives

galen.benshoof@myseiubenefits.or

g;

SEIU 199NW Multi-Employer Training 

Fund Mary Rosenthal Executive Director mrosenthal@healthcareerfund.org; 425-256-3170

WSHA Ed Phippen Program Director edp@wsha.org; 206-216-2552

IBEW Nicole Grant PSEW H&W Trustees nicole@ibew46.com;

SACA/JATC Peter Lahmann plahmann@nwlett.org; 

JATC - IBEW Tony Lewis Tony@swwaejatc.org; 

AFT WA Bernal Baca (F) Govt. Relations bbaca@aftwa.org; 509-961-7840

WSB&CTC Terry Tilton Assistant Executive Secretary wabuildingtrades@gmail.com; 360-357-6778

Spokane Regional Labor Council Beth Thew Secretary-Treasurer bthew@spokanelabor.org; 509-327-7637

Students

Military/DoD

Workforce and Apprenticeship

Public Safety

Criminal Justice Training Commission Anthony Anderman Eastern Regional Training Manager aanderman@cjtc.state.wa.us; 
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